

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5049

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CENTER FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON and MELANIE SLOAN,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:15-cv-02038-RC

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DĒMOS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Brenda Wright
DĒMOS
1340 Centre Street, Suite 209
Newton, MA 02459Allie Boldt
DĒMOS
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001Paul M. Smith*
(D.C. Bar No. 358870)
Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
Noah B. Lindell
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Controlling Bloc Acted Contrary To Law By Manufacturing “Litigation Risk” Where It Does Not Exist.....	4
A. Neither bloc receives deference when the FEC deadlocks on an enforcement action.....	5
<i>i. Under Mead, interpretations issued during a deadlocked vote are not Chevron-worthy.</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>ii. Prior cases failed to distinguish between deadlocked votes to proceed and affirmative votes to close case files.</i>	<i>9</i>
B. The controlling bloc’s interpretation of the statute of limitations is not entitled to deference.	14
C. The statute-of-limitations provision unambiguously forecloses the controlling bloc’s arguments.....	16
D. There is no reasonable barrier to seeking disclosure from CHGO.....	20
<i>i. CHGO is not beyond the FEC’s reach.</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>ii. CHGO is clearly a political committee.</i>	<i>22</i>

II. This Court Should Decide the Legal Issues in this Case26

**III. This Case Is Part of a Long Pattern of Deliberate FEC
Delays and Deadlocks29**

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

CASES

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	34
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Bamidele v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 557(3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 24
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 8, 9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5343 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	13, 24
<i>Drath v. FTC</i> , 239 F.2d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	17
<i>FEC v. Christian Coal.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).....	17
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6, 10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)	18

<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail v. CIR</i> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2120 (2012)	15
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	15
* <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	9
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	6, 7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5, 26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	28
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 829 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 2017 WL 2694702 (U.S. June 23, 2017).....	14
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1

<i>*Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>abrogated in part by Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 834 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	24
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>*United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2462	15, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30103	21
52 U.S.C. § 30104	17, 21
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30106</i>	8, 10
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30109</i>	8, 10, 27, 29
52 U.S.C. § 30111	17

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.111	23
---------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Certification, MUR 6661 (Robert E. Murray <i>et al.</i>) (Apr. 14, 2016), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044394606.pdf	11
---	----

Comm’r Steven T. Walther, Motion to Set Priorities and Scheduling on Pending Enforcement Matters Awaiting Reason-to-Believe Consideration (July 14, 2015), https://www.fec.gov/resources/updates/agendas/2015/mtgdoc_15-41-a.pdf	30
Eric Lichtblau, <i>F.E.C. Can’t Curb 2016 Election Abuse, Commission Chief Says</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/03/us/politics/fec-cant-curb-2016-election-abuse-commission-chief-says.html	33
FEC Reply Supp. Mot. to Dismiss, <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) (No. 1:14-cv-01419-CRC), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5343 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	13
FEC, <i>Archived Captions of Entire Meeting</i> (May 21, 2015), https://www.fec.gov/resources/updates/agendas/2015/transcripts/Open_Meeting_Captions_2015_05_21.txt	33
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Qualified Immunity and Constitutional Avoidance</i> , 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 139	28
Marian Wang, <i>FEC Deadlocks (Again) on Guidance for Big-Money Super PACs</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 2, 2011), https://www.propublica.org/article/deadlocks-again-on-guidance-for-big-money-super-pacs/single	33
Matea Gold, <i>Trump’s Deal with the RNC Shows How Big Money Is Flowing back to the Parties</i> , Wash. Post (May 18, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trumps-deal-with-the-rnc-shows-how-big-money-is-flowing-back-to-the-parties/2016/05/18/4d84e14a-1d11-11e6-b6e0-c53b7ef63b45_story.html	34
Michael M. Franz, <i>The Devil We Know? Evaluating the Federal Election Commission as Enforcer</i> , 8 Election L.J. 167 (2009)	31

Nancy Cook, <i>He's Going to Be An Enabler</i> , Politico (Feb. 21, 2017), http://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/02/trump-mcgnahn-white-house-lawyer-214801	29
Off. of Inspector Gen'l, Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>Root Causes of Low Employee Morale Study</i> (July 2016), https://transition.fec.gov/fecig ..	30
Office of Comm'r Ann M. Ravel, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp</i> (Feb. 2017), https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/3474279/Ravelreport-feb2017.pdf	11, 32, 34
Paul S. Ryan, Opinion, <i>Republican FEC Commissioner Admittedly Blocking Complaints Against Republicans</i> , The Hill (June 4, 2015), http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/campaign/243828-republican-fec-commissioner-admittedly-blocking-complaints	33
<i>Policy Statement on En Banc Endorsement of Panel Decisions</i> (Jan. 17, 1996), https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/internet/home.nsf/Content/VL%20-%20RPP%20-%20Irons%Footnote/\$FILE/IRONS.PDF	14
Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595-02 (Feb. 7, 2007) (Suppl. Explanation & Justification)	25
Pub. Citizen, <i>Roiled in Partisan Deadlock, Federal Election Commission Is Failing</i> (Apr. 2015), https://www.citizen.org/sites/default/files/fec-deadlock-update-april-2015.pdf	31
R. Sam Garrett, Cong. Research Serv., R44319, <i>The Federal Election Commission: Enforcement Process and Selected Issues for Congress</i> (Dec. 22, 2015), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44319.pdf	30, 31, 32
Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enforcement Proceedings, 70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005).....	22
